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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 127/2005 

Date of Order : This the 131h  day of June, 2005 

The Hon'ble Sri Justice G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'bléSri K.V. Prahiadan, Administrative Member. 

Smt. Kironn óyee Das 
lørking as Superintendent, 

Central Excise, Amguri Range. - 	 .. . 
Applicant 

By Advocates Mr.J.L  Sarkar, Mr. A. Chakrabarty. 

- Versus- 

I. 	The Uñlonof India represented by'the 
Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 
Department of Customs anctCenfral Excise, 
New Delhi. 

2. 	The Chif Commissioner, 
Customs and Central Excise, 
North Eastern. Region, 
Shillong. 

By Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, Mdl. C..G.S.C. 

Respondents 

LI 

ORDER (ORAL) 

SIVARAiAN 1. (V.C.) 

The matter relates to transfer and postings of Officers in the 

Grade of Superintendent Group 'B' of Central Excise and Customs 

Depatment on 'rotatipn.basis. 

2. 	The applicant is working asSuperintendent, Central Excise, 

Amguri Range since March 2003. Her husband is also working in the 
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same department and is posted at jorhat. The husband of the 

applicant while working as Superintendent at Sonari met with a road 

accident and had undergone surgery. Thereafter on the request of 

her husband she was posted atJorhat with effect from June 2003. It is 

stated that the Fusband of the applicant is not yet completely cured 

and he.till needs care and attention of the family members. The 

children of the aplicant is studying in educational institutions at 

Jorhat and are in mid session. 

The applicant is - presently aggrieved by her transfer from 

Amguri Range in Assam to Dimapur Customs Division in Nagaland as 

per orders dated 3'  and 6t}lJune,  2005. 

It is stated that the transfer orders made in June 2005 is 

against all the accepted norms for transfer contained In Annexure - 

A and B of the application and are made only to oblige certain 

Superintendents out of turn and against the norms as could be seen 

from Annexüre - D order itself. According to the applicant apart from 

the violation of the transfer norms even the well accepted policy of 

accommodating husband and wife in the same station is violated 

even though there was. no public interest or exigencies of service 

other than to oblige certain employees. It is also stated that though 

a representation is filed there is no response. 

We have heard Sri J.L. Sarkar, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Sri A.K. Chaudhuri, learned Add!. C.G.S.C., for the 

respondents. We are of the 	view that 	since the representation 

submitted by the applicant is pending before the second respondent 

this application, can be disposed of at the admission stage itself. 
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Norms for transfer -of Group 'B' Officers in North East are 

contained in Annexure - A. Further, so far as the Central Excise and 

Customs department is concerned the norms are stated in Annexure - 

B. As per Annexure - B a. Superintendent is entitled to coptinüe in the 

same station for 4 to 6 years cOntinuOusly. The applicant, does not 

,appear to have cOntinuous service in the same station for 4 to 6 

years but only 2 years and odd. That apart, the husband and wife 

being government employees working in the same departnient are 

entitled to be accommodated in the same station unless any ntihlk 

interest or exigency of service warrant otherwise (See Bank of India 

V Jagjit Singh Mehta AIR 1992 SC519). If the transfer is made in 

public inteest and for administrative, reasons the Courts would not 

interfere siiice there will be complete chaos in the administration 

which would not be conducive to public interest. The proper course 

for the affected party is to file representation before the higher 

authority and it is for that authority to pass appropriate orders. 

In the instant case the transfer orders shows that these 

transfers are not made in public interest or in the exigencies of 

Administration. Annexure - D order shOws that the said order was .the 
C 

result of representations made by certain Superintendents. It is not 

clear.' whether any representations were invited from the 

Superintendents for transfer so as to say that no further 

representations will be entertained unless the officers join their new 

places of postings. 

We, prima facie, feel that the impugned orders were passed 

without considering the guidelines rather, throwing the guidelInes to 

"I 



wind. We do not wish to state moresince the application is being 

disposed of at the admission stage itself. 

9. 	Since the applicant has filed a representation before the 2!d 

respondent the said authority will consider the same and pass 

appropriate orders keeping in mind th guidelines, the Observation 

made hereinabove and in accordance with law within a period ofOpe 

month from the date of receipt of this order. Since the . applicant 

wants to supplement the representation she is directed to file 

additional representation with copy of the guidelines - Annexure A .& 

B to the 2"  respondent within one week from today. This order will 

also be sent alongwith for compliance If the applicant is not relieved 

till this day, she will be retained in the present post till the disposal of 

the application as directed herein above. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above at the admission stage itself. 

(K.V. PRAHLADAN) 	 (G. SIVARAJAN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

/mb/ 	. 
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In The Central Admi istratTjbufläFrcGuwah Bench 

O.A. No. 

Smt. Kironmoyee Das 

-Vs- 
Union of India & Ors. 

Synopsis of the Application 

That the applicant is working as Superintendent, Central Excise, Amguri 
Range. She was posted to Amguri Range w.e.f. March,2003. 

That the husband of the applicant is also working in the same Department 
and is posted at Jorhat. The husband of the applicant while working as Superintendent at 
Sonari met with a road accident for which he had to undergo a surgery. Thereafter, on 
request the husband of the applicant was posted at Jorhat w.e.f. June,2003 so that he may 
get due care and attention of his family. It is stated that the husband of the applicant has 
not yet completely cured and still needs close attention. 

That by orders dated 03.06.2005 and 06.06.2005 the applicant has been 
transferred and posted to Dimapur Custom Division. It is stated that the applicant has not 
been released from her present post as yet. 

That the aforesaid transfer orders were issued violating the accepted policy 
for general transfer of the respondent department. She has not completed prescribed 
tenure of 4 years as Superintendent at Amguri Range. Moreover, the orders have been 
issued in June violating the mandated policy to effect the transfer in December/January. 

That the transfer orders have been issued ignoring the Govt. of India's 
directive of keeping husband and wife at the same station. The transfer has been made to 
accommodate others on the basis of their representations. 

That the children of the applicant are pursuing studies in educational 
institutions at Jorhat and they are in mid session. The applicant has submitted 
representation but without any reply. 
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In The Central Administrative Tribunal ::Guwahati Bench 

O.A. No. 	/2005 

Smt. Kironmoyee Das 

-Vs- 
Union of India & Ors. 

I N D E X 

1. 	Application 1 - 10 

2. 	Verification 11 

12--13 
3. 	Annexure-A 

4. 	Annexure-B 

1 5. 	Annexure-C '7 1- 
6. 	Annexure-D 

7. 	Annexure-Di 

8. 	Annexure-E 2 / - Z 2_ 

9. 	Annexure-F 3 - 



1>  

'4 

II 

t 
	

In The Central Administrative Tribunal 

C' 
	 GLULJBhat1 Bench 	Suwahati. 

(An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. NO..)y/2c3ø5 

Bet we en 

Smt Kironmoyee Das, 

Workinc 	as 	Superintendent, 

Central 	Excise, 	AmQuri 

Rancje 

•,_Appiicant 

And 

Union Of India represented 

by the E3ecretary, Ministry of 

Finance, Department of Customs 

& Central Exc:ise, New Delhi. 

The Chief Commissioner, 

Cutoms 	& Central 	Excise, 

North 	Eastern 	Region, 

Shi 1 ionçj 

Respondents 

Details of the Alication 

Particulars 	of the order ,  acainst 	which 	the 

application is made 

This application is made against the impugned 

transfer order No, 72/2005 dated 03/16/2305 and order 

No,5/235 dated /0/2005 

Jurisdiction 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 
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this application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal 

Limitation 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

this application is within the time limit prescribed 	under 

section 21 of the (dministrative Tribunal •ct, 1985. 	 - 

4. 	Facts of the Case 

4.1 	
1 	 Tha..Lhe app].icant is a citizen of India and hence 

is ent:itled to the rights and privi].eges guaranteed under 

the Constitution of India. She is a member of Schedule Caste 

community and her home town is at Jorhat, Assam. 

4.2 	That the applicant is a Group-B Officer, working 

as Superintendent 5  Central Excise and posted at Amcjuri 

Range, District-Sibsagar. In the year 232 the applicant was 

promoted as Superintendent and posted at Si.bsagar. She was, 

thereafter, posted to Amguri Range from Mar'ch, 2003. 

4.3 That 	for the purpose of transfer and 	posting of 

Group-B Officers 	in North East the Respondent Department has 

made out a transfer policy vide C. No.II(7)5/ET.,III/88/1674 

dated 07/11/1996 taking into relevant considerations 

including consideration for welfare of the children and 

their education. The adopted policy is that transfer will be 

completed before 31st December on any year and as far as 

possible effected by 31st January of the following year. 

Copy of the transfer policy dated 

07111/1996 is enclosed as Annexure- 
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4,4 	That the aforesaid transfer policy has explicitly 

made 	the tenure and posting of Oroup-E Officers 	as 

under 

M. The general tenUre in one station will he, 4 

to 5 years 

4 	Period 	of 	stay 	in 	any 	one 

station/section/office will not be more than 2 

years 

5 	Since the officers belong to a common cadre 

of Central Excise mainiy, no officer will remain 

posted in Customs for more than 4 years" 

4 	 That by a letter dated 04/10/2004 option for 

annual general transfer of Superintendent for the year 2004 

were called from the concerned officers who are due for 

trahsfer as per aforesaid accepted guidelines for transfer.  

Options were directed to submit in the prescribed proforma 

enclosed with this letter on or before 31/10/2004 It is 

stated that the option for purported general transfer under 

this letter dated 04/10/2004 was called for as per para 2 of 

the aforesaid transfer policy. 

Copy of the letter dated 04/10/2004 

is enclosed as Annexure-E( 

Copy 	of the Transfer 	Proforma 

forwarded With letter dated 

04/10/2004 is enclosed as nnexure-

C. 
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4.6 	That as already stated above that the applicant 

was posted in the Central Excise, Amguri Range in March, 

2003 	Since her transfer.was not due for annual general 

transfer for 2004 as per the accepted policy/guidelines for 
'4 

transfer, she did not submit any option as not called fore 

- 

4.7 	That it is stated that the Commissioner of Central 

Excise, 	Shillong has issued an Order 	No72/2005 	of 

transfer/rotation 	of 	the officers in the 	grade 	of 

Superintendent Group-B dated 03/06/2005 by which 59 Group-B 

officers including the applicant have been transferred from 

one station to another. Thename of the applicant appears in 

the aforesaid transfer order at Sl No41 By this Order she 

has been purported to be transferred from Commissionerate of 

Central Excise, Dibrugarh to Commissionerate of Customs(P), 

Shiilong 	This transfer order shows that the same has been 
	El 

issued without application of mind and it has been issued as 

routine exercise of power and the administrative action has 

no element of public interest. On the contrary the order 

dated 03/06/2005 acts contrary to the interest of the 

children's education of the appiicant 

4.8 	That consequent upon the aforesaid transfer order 

dated 03/06/2005 the Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), 

Shillong by (Jrder No5/2005 dated 06/06/2005 ordered 

transfer and posting of 36 officers including the applicant 

with immediate effect and until further orders By this 

Order dated 06/06/2005 the applicant has been purported to 

be transferred and posted from Amguri Range, Central Excise 
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Ai 

to Dimapur Customs Division The said order also indicates 

that off:ic::ers in Si No 12, 13, 15 and 27 have been 

transf erred on the basis of their representat I c:n and before 

camp 1 et:i.an of tenure in the c:;ommisslonerate The term 'unti 1 

further orders' in the said transfer and posting order dated 

06/06/2005 is vague and ambiguous It is stated that the 

applicant has not been released from her present post Lng 

Copy of t h e Ordedate'36/06/2005 

aft enc: losed as Annexure-D-v 	p.1.- 

49 	That the applicant begs to state that her normal 

tenure 	period at Amguri Range as per 	the 	accept:ed 

pal ic:y/guidei ines of transfer has not been expi red 

Moreover, the husband of the ai:p1 icant is also work ing in 

the same ciepartment as Superinte n dent, c:eritr•al Exc:ise 

Jorhat Range It is stated that the husband of the applicant 

while work inc:1 as Superintendent at Sonari Dist Sibsacjar,  

met with a road accident during December, 2002 for which he 

had to undergo a si.trgery of c::losed interlock.inQ of femur and 

conci .1 bus screw fix ing of neck femur. Thereafter, on 

request the husband of the applicant was posted at Jorhat 

wef June, 2003 that he may ciet due care and attention 

of his family.  

410 That 	it 	is also stated that the children of 	the 

applicant are studying at di fferent educational institutions 

and it 	is their mid sesslorc 	The 	transfer of the applicant 

under 	such ci rc:umstanc es will 	also cause immense hardship 

and loss to the ac: ademics of 	the 	c::h i idren and they will 	be 
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deprived of their further studies in the new station. 

4.11 	That the aforesaid transfer of the applicant is 

also against the norms ofposting of husband and wife in the 

same station as also accepted by the respondent department 

	

in para 8 of the aforesaid transfer policy. It is stated 	
'-.3 

that on the recommendation of the Fifth Pay Commission for 

posting of husband and wife at the same station it has been 

decided by the Government of India that the same should be 

ensured and such posting is to be invariably done, if no 

administrative 	problems are expected to result as 	a 

consequence 

Copy 	of 	the 	Circular 	dated 

12/06/1997 is enclosed as Annexure-

E. 

4.12 	That the said order of transfer dated 03/06/2005 

has been issued without regard to the prescribed and 

accepted norms of transfer. The circulated/published policy 

stipulates that the general transfers shall be made in 

December of any year to be given effect by January next. But 

most surprisingly the said order has hen issued in June in 

total negligence of the Departments own formulated policy. 

This has been done purportedly to accommodate some officers. 

4.13 	That the order of transfer dated 	03/06/2005 

manifests that the same has been issued hastily without 

• 	waiting for December which is the schedule time for issue of 

• 

	

	the order. A close perusal of the order dated 03/06/2005 

indicates that the same has been issued tOA a number of 
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officers, 	for example, officers at S1 No3, 4, 5, 6, 	17 

18, 21 etc on the basis of their representations Such 

transfer at the behest of some offic:ers as indicated therein 

viol ating the prescribed time schedule of trarsfer, causing 

undue and immense hardship to others inc 1 ud ing the app 1 icant 

is just and fair administrative action Such actions are 

ci iscrimin.ry and arb i trary and the appi icant has become 

victim of such arbitrar'y act ion 

4.14 14 	That the sai ci order c:lateci 03/06/2005 directs as 

un d e r 

No 	further 	representations 	will 	be 

entertained 	'I  

Such stipul at ion denies the applicant the right and scope to 

submit and express her grievances and difficulties to the 

superior administrative officers for their due 

consideration 	This cuts at the rc'ot of administrative 

fairness and denies the scope administrative process 	The 

malice in fact as we 11 as in law is patent in the facts and 

C: i rcumst anc es of the c: ese 

4.15 	That 	the 	applicant 	has 	submi tted 	one 

representat ion on 06/06/2005 to the Respondent No 2. with a 

request to retain her in the Dil:rugarh Central Exc ise 

Commissionerate but w:i. thout any rep 1y 

Copy of the representation dated 

06/06/2005 is enclosed as Annexure-

F. 



416 	T h a t 	the applicant submits that 	if her transfer 

and 	postinq 	as per the aforesaid 	transfer orders dated 

03/06/2005 	and 06/06/2005 	is not cancelled she and 	her 

•farnily 	members including 	the 	children shall suffer 

irreparable 	loss and 	injury. 

417 	That this application 	is made bonafide and for the Z 
cause of 	justice 

5. 	Ground for reliefs with legal provisions. 

5.1 	For that the impugned orders of transfer and 

posting are illegal in as much as the same have been issued 

violating the prescribed and accepted norms, policy and 

gudeijnes of transfer, 

52 	For that the respondents have transferred the 

applicant before completion of her prescribed tenure at 

Amgurj Range. 

5,3 	For that the respondents have failed to follow the 

norms of posting of husband and wife at the same station as 

per para B of the transfer policy and the Circular of the 

Government of India. 

5.4 	For that the transfer of the applicant at the mid 

session of her children s education is unwarranted and not 

just and fair. 

5.5 	For that the transfer orders have been issued to 
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acc:ommodae some officers w h i c h is discriminatory 	and 

arbi trary and offends Artic:le 14 of the Constitution of 

Ind 

5.6 	For that mai ice in law and mal ice in fact is 

explicit in the arnpuçned transfer orders 

57 	F o r that in any view of the matter the applicant 

is entitled to the reliefs souçht fore 

Details of the remedies exhausted 

The applicant declares that there is no o t h e r 

effic:acious remedies under any Rule and this f-Ion ble 

Tribunal is the only for'um to adjudicate the subject matter.  

HOwever she has filed representation without any result 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any 

other court 

The applicant declares that he has not filed  any 

case on the subject matter before any court, forum or any 

other inst i tut ion 

a. 	Reliefs sought for 

Under t h e above facts and circumstances 	the 

applicant prays for the following reliefs. 

8,1 	The n a m e of the applicant be deleted from the 

i mpuQned transfer orders dated 03/06/2005 and 06/06/2005 
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8.2 	The applicant be allowed to continue at her 

present post. 

8.3 	Any other reIif or reliefs as the 	Hon'bie 

Tribunal deem fit and proper. 

The above reliefs are prayed for on the around 

stared In para 5 above. 

9. 	 Interim Relief 

During the pendency of this application 	the 

app licant prays for the following interim reliefs 

9.1 
	

transfer of the applicant he suspended and she 

may be allowed to continue at her present post. 

9 .2 • 	 Any relief or reliefs as the Hon'ble Tribunal deem 

f i t and proper. 

The above relief is prayed for on the ground 

st a H ed in papa 5 above. 

10 
	

This application is filed through the Advocate. 

11 
	

Particulars of Postal Order; 

I) IPC) No 	 4- 

Date of Issue 	 Or 

Issued from 

Payable at 	4p o 
12 
	

List of Enclosures 

As per Index. 

Verification 



Veri f icat ion 

:c Ki ronmoyce Das, wife of Sri Be .11 Ram Das 

aged about 48 years, a resident of Jorhat, do hereby verify 

that the statements made in the paragraphs 1,4,6 to 12 are 

true to my know] edge and statements in para 2,3 and 5 are 

true to my legal advice and that I have not suppressed any 

material facto 

And I, sign this verification on this 	8th 

day of June 5  2005 
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1au I 
t) 	• 	a 	I 

•.-.-' 



-. 4. di 

i1øti(t VolItt. , cii' I'QT - wrmr'j & Ti - ,,hi I jp v I ,Ir. f.Iii, 7. Ir J' t tnJ 

ij,jtpd 31' 	 Currirr1trPl1 joutji, of )iItfI7i1 	jIc1 'c,LfO 

toeUior In oii 	3t.rtt1oti , t.Iic mciii of ,Jux -J 'vito 11cin b cing rnt 

tlfl(1 611 (1 flg1(t.I't'O of 1,0 	Ii fil rir clj f ('ii , - nn t from' will n xci I Ailiniftint. En'.- 

tion only '"hore tJ',' ,Lri obtfolutt 	noy proui,1 mi or cIt ff1J.u1t.ton, 

ttiitifoiii wt.11 )m' 	 ,,!l 	.P.t L1 ,0jmLAy 	, f V.' itjst..vl. 1  

guidel'iflF3. 	
. 

I 
I.. 

7 
6. 

9'e 	 Sine e L!io Corinil niotiirnf.ofi or-in 	 ci LocJ 

cool iit 	i,ni'lod q rouii tiny cI (ill t I. on 	rrc ormno vin(I by 

Minietry will iii fiitux -o bci cinfox'.il. 	
0 	

I 
10. 	0et*ern1 	,1-nui.1'cir19 will I() 6 ofl1pl9flh1 bofciio 31citID6cm1, 

	

ntly yrir Mid nO far nr4 pofi liii ci ciffoc t.• 	11 Ut. Jsttm11Z7. 	
• 

ii, 	()rranti tylici rtt(1 Jiin 

 

to 1(1 U. U.1 ni t.Ii,tn 2 yrisiru w 11 1,c 

rot.nlned/poB ted WI tIiiii 	t1I.t fll'0U1J( the! r Itotmi Totii or ploado lul 

etatioB z'equo.tod .b3r.tlLem. 	 $ 	 . 

I 	 \. 

\ \ 	. 

AAkLS 	 tt\'\  
LALLUNatINEMA ,) TYi ' 	 •t,.n. 1lfUtANj 
0OMM1SSIQNFR 	" 	 COMMIf3S JON g 

OETRAL 

o. 	Ix(7)5/T. I1I/13G/ 	 . 
Copy t* :— 	 •0 

The 'Maniber(I'&V)/(O. R.J. )/(A.s. ) , Cont,rni ijonrd of 7.toiU* 
nnd Cuetrti UOrthi Block l i Neir I)c1h I to r kimI I,, folnin (J rut. 
Thu Chiicf. Corn111'In1Aomier(1iJ) , Cu.'; toma (Itict' Control IeiBo, 	1 
I /i St rend lb 	, 	en t. t ' for hi nL I u .fo zinn ti on. 
The Comm1eicincir(Cufl.Prev.), NTH Shi1i1ou forhdttd 
information.  

1a. flie Deputy. Commie,ri(Cu. l'rov. ) , Nt7, ShIIionr for 
kind Inforrnüt'Ion.  

5. 'flue Secretory, UenornX, All itidin 'cilercitlor) of (.'e.utEnJ I 	 J 
!xoiflo (lnr.ottacl F,ceout,tveOff1r2r'rci,'tOA/1, 1.1C. mItrz 

0000 101 'hrl.tttI tnf(i l'ttIAf nil. 

	

Genorni SeeT'cltnry, (roup 	JI 	7'.x.etitivn O('1' . ierrfl' 

,%sson. , Cu & t:i me alld  Ccu t ml 	xe I .' n, Sit Ii Otig fc) r !iiid iiifoj'mntiQfl. 
7. The Assi .'3tnflt Couimiru"totin:J' of C. hx./Cue. (!') , 	 0 

for 1titrnintttitt.  

- 
( 	I) 	lilt A'I'I'/i(I I All v v A 	) 	I  

,;j';';Ari' çfl,!7tJi3!1 O74I1t(llOIi L ) 
if, r.'IMA7'IIT) c!74T;M1; 7XCX'17  11Lo)Ia. 

X 

,,.,.., 	

..: 
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Or 

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE 
MORELLO COMPOUND 

MG. ROAD, SHILLONG 
,,J / LLIJIJJ4I6 	 Fax. 91-0364-2223423 I 2226215. 	i-MaiI: cexth[llexck'nku 

C.No. Il(26)20/ETJII/95/ Dated: 

To 	
0 	 rA A  

The Deputy/Meie,jnt Commissioner 
Central Excise Division 

4UVJAU -r 
The Superintendent ( 
Central Excise Hqrs. Office 
SliiUong. 

Subject: Option for Annual General Transfer of Supet1ntendenVlnpector. 
- regardlti. 

The Annual General Transfer for 2004 of Superintendents and Inspectors posted In dilleicut. 
formations and Headquarter Office of Central Excice Comnilssionernte, Shillong Is proposed to be made In 
December 2004. The concenied officers who are due for transfer as per the accepted guidelines for transfer of this 
Commisslonerate will be considered for transfer. 

Briefly the accepted guidelines for transfer In respect of Superintendents/Inspectors are reiteratod 
below for the benefit of the officeri. 

Su pe rl ntonde tits who have completed their tenure as below will be considered for transfer 

J 	(I) 	in the same station for a continuous period of 4 (four) to 6 (sIx) yoar, 
(Ii) 	In the some Section/Office for a continuous period of 2 (two) years, and 
(lii) 	in the same  Commisslonerato for a continuous period of 4 (four) years 

Similarly, Inspectors who have completed their tenure will be consld9red for transfer: 

(I) 	In the Divisional Hqrs. Olilce for a continuous period of 6 (sIx) years, 
In the Ranges outside the Divisional Office for a perIod of 3 (three) years, 

(Ill) 	in Central Excise Hqrs. Office for a period of 8 (sIx) to 8 (eIght) years and 
(iv) 	in the same Commlufon.rato for a continuous period of 4 (four) years 

Also, Superintendents and Inspectors of ShiHong Central Excise Cornmtssloriorato who opts for Customs 
or Dibrugarfi Commisslonerate should send In the same Transfer Proforma. 

It is therefore requostJ to forward the options of officers for posting In Control Excise and 
Customs In order of preference for next pting Indicating the reasons thereof. Options In the presci1be! 
proforma (enclosed) should reaoh this office on or before 31.10.2004. Options recoiveci aier 
31.10.2004 will not be taken into consideration for Annual Genorai Tran&for 2004. It is, thorefor, 
requestod to take personal initiative to send this office on or before the said date. While forwarding th 
proforrna, ft may be ensured that the same Is duly verirlod by the Hond of Office. 

Ploese acknowledge receipt. 

( 13. TH ZIAll ) 

0 

P_QiI!pNAL CO Mlvi I$SLONEJ.J 

• 	! 	f 

- 
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: 	 • 

V Yo- 

IN$JEtLEBQEQRMA 

1. Name of the Officer (In Block Lotton): 

r 

2: (a) Date of Apptt In the Deptt and grade: 
• 	(b) Date of Apptt. In the present grade 

(c) Date of Birth 

Name Of the Home town & State 

HISTORY OR POSTING SINCE ENTRY 

SI. 
No.  

Sthtlon - 

• ____________________________________ 

PIoae Indicate choice of posting In order of preferences: 
I to 3 for Central Excise and 4 to 6 for Customs with brief reasons: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: The choice of posting does not necessarily imply that the OfIloer will be given a postinL of h 
choice. Offlceiz are liable to be transfened before completion of full term in the exigencies of Soivico. 

STATION: 

DATE: 

SIGNATURE OF OFFICIAL AND DESIGNATION 

(I) 

STATION: 

tATE: 

EQnInfflm1n?Jit 

The particulars given above are verified end found to be correct. 

SIGNATURE, NAME AND DESIGNATION 
OF THE FORWARDING AUTHOWITY 

4 . , 



ri Y 
•. 'T. 	 tflL 

(O1V1J\1.ISSiON1i-R Jf (lJ%J\ril{AI 1X(:Ls1 
-1 

RUAU, SUII,L()N( 

Tel. 91-0364222475I /223030. l'x. 91.-03(i.f-222.4.UH / 2216215. 	F-Milill.  

fm 
	 Qj?,12005  

Subject: Inter-  Commissionerate Transler/Rotatlon of the officers In the grade of 
Superintendent Group ' B '"  - order leg. 

The 
ordered 

foówing Transfer/Rotaon of officers in the p ado of Superiiitenden 	in the 
with Immediate effect and until further orders.  
•NAMEOI6FFICS 	 FROM 	. 

Shri C, Shullai 	 - 	 CuinmissIoneute 61 1 

Smti, ftR. Bhowrnlck 	 -cia- 	' 

SM D . R. Saha 	
-do- 

Shri G.C. Paul 	
- do- 

SM N.R. Os 	 -do- 
Shri S.K Nandi 	 -do-____ 
Shri L.H. Fairheim  	 -do- 

Shillong Zone are hereby 

SL TO 
1, 

4. 
5, 
6. 

Cutorn(P),Shffior g  

CEX 	Shillong 

-do- 

-do- 
-do- 

 -do- 
 

 
-do- 
-do- 

 ShK.Sinh 	 -d. 
Shri 1K. Sen 	 •-do- 
ShrI U.. Das 	 . 	 -do- 
ShrI Jatindra M. Boiah 	 . -do -  
Shri S.K. Challha 
Shri Lalkhoneh Simle 	-do 

•do- 
 

CCX, Dibrugarh 
It  -do. 

--12. 	- 
 

•do- 
-do- 

 -do- 
 
 

SMLO(JSh Da 	 -do-. 
Thanolfo 	 :Cb0  

___i__ 

-do- 

U8 	J ShnI M.Baruah 	 -do- 
-do- 

19. ShrIT.T.Klhang 	 do 
O. SmiI, RDevgupta rissioeraleof 

T(rr~m1f,31 	.ic't 

___________ 
Comnioe  of  
i.. 

iii: 	ath 	 _-.- -. -'?Li. 	 .i q, 

22. 	- 	 ShrI pinay  Bhat 	ee 	 -- 	

do 

23 	- 	
d i 

ShnD_Majumdar 	
- 

 

H 	 Champa 	
- 	 u0 

25. 1 3m11, KP.Laloo 
i-co- •do. 

26SD.Ro(Jdhy
-do.  

LSnILShanpliang
-do . ______ 

JShriGnaduiarDas 	 .--..-. -.,-,--..-.---- 	u0 

1ShrINC,tdaT 	 - - 

______ 
S, do- 

31. 	
- - 	 - 

ShriJ.L,Bhowniik 	 . 	(10 

132.. 	1MD. _ 	----------- -------4-.--- 	 ___ 

	

do-
-.  - - 	- 	 IbUOh 

- 	 --- 	 -(10- 	 -d I jM.S.Tal 	 _____ 

35 	I Shri F U Fukir  

-- ---__ do 
.L' 	 -do- ShrlG,C. Paul 	 ----..- - 	 ____ 

38 	4 , 1 ShrI G 1 f,ah - 	 - -- - 	 - ____ 	
dy 

Shrl  do 

.' 

	

' 	 T 



1011ER. TECH.C.EX.SH  1FL-IlI 1 . : 91.0:2jOT 	. 	OOO'O i: aS 	PZ 

Y ------- Cm1OS eOj Corn 

I. 

This dposes of aU the representations received in the grade of Supe.rintenktits, 

The officers al Si. Nos. 3.4, 5.6.17. 18,21,23,31.46,47,48,49,50 ,51,52, 53. 54, 55,57 ,58 

& 59 will not he entitled TA/DA as tlie have beeti transferred on the basis of thei 

representations. No ftiher representations will he entertained unless the offiters joln their tier. 

places of postings. 	 . 	 . 	. 

The above officers should be relieved latest by I 
7hhI 

 .ILIflC 2005. 

This isucs wRit the approval of the Chie Cojnmissi0nCi, Central Excise & Cusloins, ShUtong 

Zone, Shillong 	. 

,60.9 1  
C.No,11(3)7/ET.111/2005/ ,) 

Copy fotwaided for inh'ormntion & necessary 2ctinn (0:- 

J)ntd 	3 

COMMISSIONER 

' 

1. The Chief Conun(ssiouei, Customs & ( entral Exdse, Shillong Zwie, 'CRFSCENS' l3nikllng , M.O. Rand, 

hiI1ong, 
2, The Cojnniisioner. Customs (Pre.'enlive) t'1R, Shillong. 

11w Coinnhisioner. Ceiitrl Ecie i)itrugarh. 
ihc Catnnilssionei (Appent), (cml :11 I.  

.. 	Tttie j\ddilIoiul Comillissioller 	('niiiiI Fxic, ShflIcit''I )i1itti;ti Ii 

6, 	The Addit 'mal Conunissioiicr (1 ch.i..('cirat Ir Ice 1rqts:Otlice, ShH Ioii. 
• 71 	The \tdit )II1 ('0fl1il1iOfl1'r, Ciictu,n (I'i 'veve). !IRR . SIillI'ni 

8. 	1 h 	Joint ConimIsloncr (A'li). Central L\'cise liqis. Office. ShI!liiig/TIic Juiitt ('ntii,iiisS1011CF, Ceii(rnl 

• 	. 	Eisc, I)ihnigarh. 
• 	9. 	'Ilic Depllt)' Assistant ( 	ml1.;:, 	,wii:;I (..k.'Cticirnc, 	 — ¶) iviioti, SI1ilI('ng/ 

f.lihrugarh l'oll1misSIoncra1. 	icant Ioi the rouccined nil cd(s) is/arc ciicloscd. 
10, The C.AO, Central 	c.kcfC t)Ii ;iarh Coiii,,,Issi,icra(e, 

t I, Thc PAO, Customs & Cvriinl E\.:ist. ShIIloc. 
12, 	cbunis I . IlfConfldenfinl 1. ;' ch'CiiJ .-Ni.0litice )3rnnch. ('enlia) fl:clse I Iqi s. S)f(lce, Sliltiong. 

13: St2i1'Sii1li. 	 - 	.., Siiperintcndcii( for ctmr'liancc. 
14 9f 	General Secietnrv (ii ui 	1; 	Surerintendents Asuciat kin, 	(usiii is & 	Central E,cise, 

1tI1IiiiifF)ihritarh. 
in 

 

Ln • 	\ 
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jUt-J. 	.ib:Ib 	Iuil Ub1c.UilI 	 TU:245E816 	 Pd 

OFFICE 
OF THE CO""ISS'ONEROF 

 
NORfl E 	J$TOMS (PREVENTIS E)Rp I - & 

UOMAhI1m1 

1lO th j  $ubjeet. 	 Shi 
Transfer and Posng in the gra  OrnC 	 ms ( 	

of Upcntefldpflt Group of Custoeeaü 
Como 	Nofh 

East 	Re0, Shfllong - order reg. Consequent 
upon £nterCommjofleratp transfcrth e  01 océrs u4th 	

ised under C.No. 

3 	
Shiflong vidc Central Exe Ett. 	

the 	 trater 
/ 

I1(3)7/r.rfl/2oo5/56o9156190 	
t Grousi B' officer5 of Customs 

and posng in the •ade 	

Reon, Shillong is hereby 

2 	- 
From 

1 
To 

1.; Arablnda Dutta 1-lqrs. Tech. Branch 
4 

Cus. Hqrs. Prev. Link 
 A. Bhattacha4cc Shilloi-ig Cus. Div1sio Cus. Hqrs. Tcch, Branch 
 S. kilong Dimapur Cus. Dvn. Cub, Tax Rcvey Cell 
 IlK. Chetifi AIza.wI Cus. Divn. Cus. Hqrs. PRO 

5, Thdip Ch. Roy 	-- Karimgnj C 	Divn. Hqrs w  Branh 

- Haripada Debnath KarimgaiJ Cus. Diva, Cus. Hcj. ValuatiôTj Br. 
.7.. J3P. Jaishi Hqrs. Prev. Unit 

- Cue. Hqr45. i5iSposai Unhil 
8 

-- 
jambu La 	. 

Cti  
Shilung Cus. Division Flqrs. Appeal/Rcview 5-.r.- . 

9 
- 

Smtl Champa Shotne 
- 

Range-I, Siicliar C.Ex. Cus Computer & Trg. 
'10 Smt.1 K. P. Laoo 
....... Divn. 

tlowaj Range Shillong Cus. STU-Vig. 	ranch 

H 

- 	- 
it 

-, 	- 	- 
D Roy CIiOUdJ]Uy 

C.Ec. Divn. 
Shillonge Excise Cus JlqrsAdjn Branch, 

Order Page 1 of 3 

c /J  

- 	 - 

1. 

t - 



• I- 	 - 	 - I I 

/be

rs are placed at the ttu3poa1 01 the repecuve UIV11onffl
istant Commiionera for further poeting in the respective 

era who have completed their tenure in sensitive/hard-ship Unit 
sidered for rtat1on. Tenure may be extended in exceptional cases 
pproval of the Commissioner. 

Pr 	

•• 
(DflTingty) 

Commisaloner. 

C.NO.II (3) 6flqrs.EsWSH/2004/4 i 	 Dated:- (o 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: - 
I. The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Slllkng Zone, Shiflong. 
2 The Commissioner of Central Excise, ShIlIong/Dlbrugarh. 

The Commissioner (Appeal), Customs & Central Excise, Guwahuti. 
The Additional Commissioner (1' & V)/Tech/CC's Unit Customs & Central 
Excise, Shillong 

S. The Joint Commissioner. Customs (Prev.). NER, Guwahsti/lnlphLll. 
The Joint Commissioner Central Excise, Shillong. 
The DcputylAssistant Commissioncr of Customs /Ccntrsl Lxekc Division 

(Copy meant for the concerned officer Is/arc 
enclosed for delivery). 

S. The Chief Accounts Officer, Custums/Ccntral [xcisc, ShilknR. 
9, The Pøy & Accouni.s Officer, Customs & Ccntrat Excise, Shilking. 
tO. The A.C.AO. (Accounts), Customs Hqrs. Office, Shiltong. 

The Superintendent, SIIJ-VIg. Branch, Customs Ilqrs. office, Shillong. 
The flranth-in--chasgc. ET-I I Confidential / CIU -cum-V(G Branch of Customs 
& Ccntral Excise, Shillong. 
Superintcndcnt ,(l Iqrs. 0111cc), ShiUong 

SuperinlctWcnt. ft 

compliance. 
The Genera! Secretary, Group '13' Ot'liccrs' Msocin(on, Customs & Central 
Excise. Shillong. 	 I' 
Guard I'tic.  

(Gaigongdln Panmel) 	
( Additional Comnitasioner. 

Order Page 3 of 3 
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CN 

. f[J.LShcvi1ck 	flqr. C1U..Vig C. 	Ajrtida Cus. DivisIon 

:__ 	• 	 Shillong  

13 D. Mazunidar 	Hqr. PRO. C Ex. 	Agartala Cue. Division 
ShWong. 	 - 

14 Rinaxtayak. 1 	 A/E Unit, Silohnr 	Agartala Cus. Diviton 
. 	 øhattacharie _ 	C.Ex.D4VIL  

15 B. C. Nath 	 Hqre. Audit. CEx. • Agastala Cus. Division 

- 	 . 	
Ouwahati  

th K. HITISr 	• 	 TRC 	 Aizawi Cusp Division 
Cue. Hru.Shillon.g  

17 J. C. Das 	 'rezpur Range, Central Aizawl Cue. Divinion  
Excise  

18 X.C. Sarkat 

	

	Tangla Rnnge, Tezpur Aizawl Cus. Division 
C,Ex.  

19 N.C. Sutradhar 	Tech.UI, Dhubri 	Aizawl Cus Division 
C. Excise  

20 S. Oanguli 	 A/E Unit, Tezpur 	Dimapur Cue. Division 
C.Excise 

21 Smti K. M. Das 	Azngurl Range, C.Ex. 	Dinapur Cus. Division 

22 LR.Boro 	 A/SUriit, 	 DhubriCUs.D1vlSiOfl 
• 	 Itnphal Divn. 

,3 Smti L. D. Sangina 	LOB! Airport, 	 Dhubrl Cue. Division 

__________ Guwahati Dlvii. 	____________ 

Z4' S.K. Mazumdar, 	Appeal & Review 	Ouwahati Cue. Division 

M. A. Mazwbhulya 	UOT to Agartala Cus. OuwahatiCue. Division 

Division 
____ 

- 	
.•_________ 	 --.:----. 	 . 

-' Aahwani Kr. Das 	Dimapur Cue. Divn. 	Ouwahati Cus. Division 

27 V. Hangzo 	 Tjnukia 11 Range, 	Tpha1 Cub. isbn 

• C. Excise 

	

j 26 Gangad-har Das 	Rangc-LV, Ouwaiiat.i 	Imphal Gus. Division 

_____  
29 T. K. Rakhowa 	Makum Range, C.Ex. Imphul Cue. Olv1ton 	 V. 

30 B. C.Das - 	 ipter & 	 Cus . 	bus. Divn. 

________ i1qra.Shillong 

31 Asbit Chakraborly 	Tech. Branch, 	Karimgani Cus. Division 

ShiflonDiv,  

32 1 Smti P. Dcvgupta 	Range-fl, Silchar C.Ex. Karimganj Cue. Divn. 

H 	 Dh'n. 

33 Srnti S. 	 Tech. H, Silchar C.Ex, Karirnganj Cue. Divn. 

at 	Dlvn. _ 

	

34 Jagadhidu Das 	AdjudicatiOn Br. 	Shiflong Cue, Division 
Cue.Hgre.Shillong 

4 .  -- 	 -- 	 • 535 Sudhakar Sharina 	Gus. Hqrs. PRO 	Shillong Cue. DiviSion 

• 	36 Smti L. Shangpiiang Audit Branch, 	 3hU1oni Gus. Division 

C. E,ccise Shillon 	 -- 
--• 

es-ee--2002 i1':SZ - 	 03642211507 	 CO1IN.OF CIJSTOTI SIIC 	! 003 	- 

The O!licer SI No4 12, 13,15 8 27 will not be entitled TM as they have 
been transferred on the basis of their representations, before compiction of 
normal tenure in the Cornmisslonerate. 

	

In the term of Board's b 0 No C 50/30/2000 dated 35 07 2004 the 	 u 

vv~ 

................... 
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Annexure- E 

No. 28034/2197-Estt.(A) 
Government of India 

Ministiy ot Personnel, Public Gtievances & Pensions 
(Department of Personnel & Training) 

New Delhi. the 12th  June 1997 

OFFICE MEMRORAN1}[TM 

Sub; Posting of tuisbatid and wife at the same Station. 

The undersiened is directed to say that on the subject mentioned above. 

Government has issued detailed uideIines vide O.M. No. 28034/7/86-Estt.(A) 

dated 3.4.1986. The Fifth Central Pay Commission has now recommended that 

not only the existing instructions regarding the need to post husband and wife at 

the same station need to be reiterated, it has also recommended that the scope of 

these instructions should be widened to include the pro%ision that where posts at 

the appropriate level exist in the organization at the same station, the husband and 

wife may invariably be posted together in oider to enable them to lead a normal 

family life and look after the welfare of the children, especially tilt the children 

are 10 years of age. 

The Government, after considering the matter, has decided to accept this 

recommendation of the Fifth Central Pay Commission. Accordingly, it is 

reiterated that all MiiistiiesiDepartinents should sliictly adhere to the guidelines 

laid down in O.M. No. 28034/7/86-EsU. (A) Dated 3.4.86 while deciding on the 

requests thf posting of husband and %vil at the same station and should ensure 

that such posting is invariably done, especially till their children are 10 years of 

age, if posts at the appropriate level exist in the organization at the same station 

and if no administrative problems are expected to result as a consequence. 

it is further clarified that even cases where only the wife is a government servant, 

the concession elaborated in para 2 of this O.M. would be admissible to the 

government servant. 



V- Z.,02 
0 

These instructions would be applicable only to posts within the same department 

ind would not apply on appointment under the Central Stalling Scheme. 

A copy of this Department's OM No. 28034/7/86-Esit. (A) Dated 3.4.86 is 
enclosed for redv reference and guidance. 

Hindi version of the OM is eiiclosecl. 

Sd!- illegible 
(Harinder Singh) 

Joint Secretaiy to the Govt. of India 
Tel. No. 301 1276 

All MinistiiesiDepartinents of the Government of India 

Department of Women & Child Development. 

The National Commission for Women. 4, Decndayal Upadhyay Marg, ITO, New 
Delhi. 

/ 
zJ7vJj 	

/ 

rv4w 

To 

 

 

 



The Chief Commissioner 
Customs & Central Excise 
North eastern Region 
Shillong 

-. 	(Through proper channel ) 

Respected Sir, 

Subject : I ,iter-Com in issionerate Transfer/Rotation of Superintendent 

Kindly refer to the Establishment Order No.7 l/200fdated 3 June 2005 wherein I have been 
transferred to the disposal of the Commissionerate of Customs (P). Shillong from the Commissipnerate 

Of Central Excise, Dibrugarh. 

In this connection I have to lay befire you the following for favour of your kind beial and 

necessary action please.. 

(1) 	That Sir, my husband Mr. B R Das is also working in this Dep.rtment and now working as 
Superintendent, Central Excise, Jorhat Range, who had met with a major road accident 
during December 2002 while he was posted at Sonari Range. And for which he had to 
undergo a surgery of closed .interlocking of femur and concillous screw fixing of neck 

• 	femur at the Institute of Neurological Science, Guwahati (copy enclosed). On seing his 

• 	physical condition the then Hon'ble Commissioner of Central Excise, Dibrugaçhide his 
letter dated 11(3)IIET/DIB/C0MMR12002A"33556' dated 04.06.03 adjUsted him inJorhat 
Range from Sonari Range. That sir the condition of my husband is not yet coñpletely 

cured. 
(ii). 	That Sir, my four children are studying in different schools and colleges of Jorhat town in 

Assamese medium Now in the middle of the Academic Session it will be vej'-difficult for 

• 	their transfer to other Educational Institutions. 	S  
That Sir I have not subniitted my options for posting in the Customs. Besides, I being a lady 
may kindly be considered for exemption from the postings in the Customs. 

Under the circumstances stated ibove, I would request you to kindly retain me in the 

Dibrugarh Central Excise Commissioner ate. 

Yours faithfully,.. 

(Mrs.K.M. DAS)' 
SU PERIITENDENT 
CENTRAL EXCiSE 
AMGURI RANGIEY 
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INSTiTUTE OF NEUROLOGICAL SCIENCES 
I, 

D!SPUR,GU1MIATh1 M,,AssAM(INIrMA) 
Fbont- 227700 / 2rrlo.i /227704 /227707 1227709 / F- 227711. 

.4WJSO 9002 ORG.4NjgAflo. 

cASE SUMMARY & I!ISCRARGE RECORD 
(I)EPAR'IM liNT OF NEUROSURGERY) 

I QR124-tl(A) 

PATIENTS NAME : RALIRAM DAS. 	 MALE - ADDRISS 	 : MALIGAON, JALUKBAJu, ASSAM. 	AGE 	 : 45YRS CONSULTANT 	DR. NAVAN'IL flARiJA, M. M.Ch.• 	MARITAISTATIJ: MARRIED DATE OF ADMIION: 19.12.02 	 13Fi) NUMBER 	12 DATE OF SIJRGERY : 24.12.02 	 HOITAL NO116982 DATE OFflISdflAR(. 4.1.03 	 MRD NO. 	: I.1e31574 

LINL DIAGNOSIS :- LILEAD INJURY. 
2. FRACTupj FEMUR RIGHT. 

CASE IUSTORY :- Mr. Balirani Das presented to INS with alleged hislory of hd injury 
following RTA on 19.12.02 at 1 2-lpni at Sonapur. 

History of loss of consciousness for transient period. 
listoi-y of nasal bleed. 
No history of fits, vomiting or bladder-bowel dysfunction. 
History of hypertension on medication aid diabetàs on Glizide -1 BD. 

LN EXAMHATION:- 

i 

Pulse-80/injn 
3P. 13 0/1 00 mm l-Ig 
Chest, CVS & P/A - NAD. 
9S-.E4,V5,M5. 
Pupils - 2.5 + BIL 
Motor - 5/5 in in upper limbs and left LL. 
DTR-++B/L 
0.antar - l)own going B/L. 

LOCAL EXAMJ1ATiQ : - 1 .Abrasion left elbow, tiose and fi,rehead, right knoe,and;Ieft leg 
2 Evidence ol nasal blood, nght leg on splint, on Foløy'a catheter. 
3. Repaired cut injry onthe bridge of nose, left yè1id. 
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CASE SUMMARY & I)ISCHARGE !UCOR.1) 

INVESTIGATIONS 

BLOOD:- 	 llb% - 14.5gm% 
BS® - 290 mg% 
13'l' - I '20" 
FHV - Negative 
TC- 12500 
libsAg Negative 

CHEST X-RAY : - Fracture left 5th  rib. 

Blood group - 0 ( + ) ye. 
Urea -•- 34 mg% 

CT - 4'25" 
Creat-• 1.1 nig% 
DLC-P85%, L13%, M1%, E1%. 

CERVICAL SPINE X-RAY :- No significant abnormality was seen in this study. 

RIGHT FEMUR X-RAY :- Fracture neck and shaft of femur on the right. 

CT SCAN OF BRAIN:- Mucosal thickening in both the maxilhry antra. 

L!ICUSSION & MANAGEMENT : - Mr. Baliitn 1)as presented to INS with histoty of head injury 
following RTA had GCS of E4V5M6 at admission. CT scan of brain was found normal.. lie is a 
known case of Hypertension and Diabetes on medication, He was managed conservatively with 
analgesics, antibiotics and 112 blockers. X-ray tight thigh showed fracture shaft of femur. 
Opthalmologist consultation was sought for rednesa and wattring of eye who advised him 
antibiotic eyedrops. Orthopaedic consultation was sought for fracture femur who advised ORIF 
once he was stable. Cardiology consultation was taken for his hypertension who continued him on 
ainlodipine. Endocrinologist consultation was sought for his dibetes who adjusted his Insulin 
dose. He underwent closed interlocking of femur on 24.12.02 and cancdlous screw fixation of 
neck krnuron 27 12 02 Postoperatively he was put on antibiotics and analgesics Presently he is 
biter and is b1ng discharged with advice as desired by the pa1ierI. 

CONI)FfION AT I)ISCHARGE :- (ICS - 1 5/! 5. Wound healthy, Afbrile, On normal diet. 

................................................................................................................._.._oi........ 

Note: I. Please qIe the hospital Registration No. & MRD No. For all flitnie conespondence 	7 	\} 
2 To avoid inconvenience please come for check-up with priot appointment  
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CASE 

 

TAB VALEJ) 20 MG / SIG: 1 TAB TWICE DAILY X 5 1)AYS. TAB PE 	 I SIG: I T DMLy X 7 DAYS 1-GESic EAR DROPS / Sb: 2DROpg 
THREE TDs DAILy 

CIPR0CT EYE OIN17 SIG: TO APPLY LOCALLY AT BED TIME X 7 DAYS. MULt 	CAP 	
/ SIG: I CAP J.)AJL'X 15 DAyS TAB ZENOXJM 500MG / SIG: I 

l'M3'flCE DA1LYX5 DAYS OCON E DROp I. S1G: I DRop 6 HOUR! y 	DAYS. TAB CREVAL 10MG / SIG: 1 TAff ONCE DAILY X 
5 DAyS TAB RECLJMEI' 	

/ SAG: I TAB AT 8AM AND I TAB AT 9PM 
.I'OCOfFINUE A FOR I MONTH 

TAB DEPSOL 	/ Sb: TAB AT 8AM AND 1 TAB AT 9PM TOCOUE 
') II. TAB STAMLO 5M 	/81G ITAI3 1)A!Ly BEFO J3RFjIs .  J CONT 

12. CAP EBIZAL 	
/SIG• I CAP AT BED TIME 10 DAYS. 

	

I 'i  i' ii 1 )• 
( /)) •-' 	//<t 	• 	1)c/./- 	

i • To  (;onsilli eIldocjRioIogjst forcon)I of djabct
5  • BP check up evciy alternate y. 

• Fasting and P. Prandial sugar afler I week.,, • Rest for I &j/2 month 
• Review in ortho OPD after 6 

Weeks • Non weight bearizig crutch 	 loll.  o Straight leg raising and active knee bendj 
Remove dressing at home after 2 weeks 
Review at N/S OPI) after 6 weeks on 

any Monday or Wednia, • 
TOREP01TTO cASUAL'I IN cASE OF ANY PR0I1 

!.Uu1MiiIirii411yi 	
II 1), i. KA1J'j'A 

	

DR. NAVIL BARU 
M&  AjCh. 	

Dit RUBEN CIJOt)DJflJJy MS. M.CK 

21/1i 

Note. I. Please quote the hospitj R 
2. To av, 	 egt0 No. & klRl) No. For all fihe ojcj i 	

Picasc coiiic fo iieck-(Jj) with pika appoi 
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